The project cost is assigned according to disbursement schedule. The
disbursement schedule in economic price is shown in Table XXV 2.1.16.

XXV - 10

(4) Economic Evaluation

1) Yawa River System Sabo Project

The economic evaluation for the Yawa River System Sabo Project is conducted
for return period of 20-year as mentioned already. The indicators of economic
evaluation are figured out as follows:

! EIRR : 23.8%
! B/C : 1.57
! NPV : 1,304.6 million peso

The EIRR is over the opportunity cost of capital as 15%. Judging from the
indicators acquired, the Yawa River System Sabo Project has a high economic
viability. It can be concluded that this project is feasible enough and will
contribute not only to protect from the mudflow but also to enhance the
productivity of all industrial sectors by being protected from the disasters.

There are many unexpected matters in the future with regard to socioeconomic
situation. These matters will naturally influence the project cost and benefit. So
the sensitivity analysis is conducted by changing the level of cost and benefit. The
following table shows the result of sensitivity analysis.

Result of Sensitivity Analysis for EIRR
(Unit : %)

Benefit
-5% -10% -15%

+ 5% 21.62 20.51 19.37
+10% 20.66 19.58 18.47Cost
+15% 19.77 18.72 17.63

As shown in the above table, the EIRRs are higher than 15% in every combination
of change rate of benefit and cost. The EIRR in the worst condition in
combination of +15% for cost and –15% for benefit is 17.6%, which is higher
enough than 15%. So this project can cope with the unexpected fluctuation in
economic conditions and keep the sustainable economic viability. The economic
annual cost-benefit flow is shown in Table XXV 2.1.17.

2) Legazpi City Urban Drainage Project

The economic evaluation for the Legazpi City Urban Drainage Project is
conducted for return period of 10-year as mentioned already. The indicators of
economic evaluation are figured out as follows:

XXV - 11

! EIRR : 21.56%
! B/C : 1.64
! NPV : 213.1 million. peso

The EIRR is over the opportunity cost of capital as 15%. Judging from the
indicators acquired, the Legazpi City Urban Drainage Project has a high economic
viability. The result of sensitivity analysis is shown in the following table.

Result of Sensitivity Analysis for EIRR
(Unit : %)

Benefit
-5% -10% -15%

+ 5% 20.57 19.85 19.11
+10% 19.95 19.25 18.54Cost
+15% 19.37 18.69 18.01

According to the sensitivity analysis, the EIRRs of all combinations for cost and
benefit indicate the high viability. So it can be concluded that this project would
meet with the unexpected economic fluctuation in the future and maintain
sustainability and feasibility. The economic annual cost-benefit flow is shown in
Table XXV 2.1.18.

3) Resettlement Site Development Project

The economic evaluation for the Resettlement Site Development Projects is
conducted for two sites: Banquerohan and Anislag. The indicators of economic
evaluation of these sites are figured out as follows:

Indicators Banquerohan Anislag
EIRR (%) 16.21 15.27
C/B 1.02 1.01
NPV(Mill. Peso) 8.7 1.32

The EIRRs for both resettlement sites of Banquerohan and Anislag are higher than
the opportunity cost of capital of 15%.  Judging from the indicators acquired, the
Resettlement Site Development Project has a high economic viability.

The result of sensitivity analysis is shown in the following table.

XXV - 12

Result of Sensitivity Analysis for EIRR
[Banquerohan] (Unit : %)

Benefit
-5% -10% -15%

+ 5% 10.59 7.46 3.84
+10% 7.91 4.56 -0.07Cost
+15% 5.19 1.19 -

Result of Sensitivity Analysis for EIRR
[Anislag] (Unit : %)

Benefit
-5% -10% -15%

+ 5% 9.94 6.96 3.50
+10% 7.39 4.19 -0.25Cost
+15% 4.80 0.96 -

The Resettlement Development Projects for both sites have high sensitivity to
changes of cost and benefit. The EIRRs of all combinations for cost and benefit
are figured out considerably lower than 15% except in combination of +5% for
cost and –5% for benefit. The main causes of these high sensitivity are assumed to
come from low difference between cost and benefit in amounts, in other words,
net benefit, and even the slight change of cost or benefit will bring the high ratio
of change of the net benefit.

The integrated economic evaluation is necessary to be conducted for all priority
projects as a package proposed in the Feasibility Study to judge that the packaged